

State of Misconsin 2023 - 2024 LEGISLATURE

LRBa1133/1 MCP&ZDW:wlj

## ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO ASSEMBLY BILL 958

February 6, 2024 – Offered by Representative MURSAU.

1	At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
2	<b>1</b> . Page 4, line 14: delete "by recyclers" and substitute "that recyclers received
3	for recycling".
4	<b>2.</b> Page 4, line 24: after that line insert:
5	"SECTION 6m. 287.17 (5) (a) 1. (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:
6	287.17 (5) (a) 1. (intro.) Except as provided in subd. 3. and subject to subd. 1m.,
7	with each registration that it submits under sub. (3), a manufacturer shall report one
8	of the following to the department:".
9	<b>3.</b> Page 5, line 14: after that line insert:
10	<b>"SECTION 9m.</b> 287.17 (5) (a) 1m. of the statutes is repealed.".
11	<b>4.</b> Page 6, line 2: delete the material beginning with "a manufacturer's" and
12	ending with "as follows:" on line 3 and substitute "the department shall calculate the
13	target recycling weight for each manufacturer for program year 2024 and shall

2023 - 2024 Legislature - 2 -

1	report a manufacturer's target recycling weight to the manufacturer no later than
2	April 15, 2024. Notwithstanding s. 287.17 (4) (d) 1., the department shall calculate
3	a manufacturer's target recycling weight for program year 2024 as follows:".
4	<b>5.</b> Page 6, line 5: delete the material beginning with "during program year"
5	and ending with "2021-22" on line 6 and substitute "from January 1, 2022, to
6	December 31, 2022".
7	<b>6.</b> Page 6, line 8: delete "program year" and substitute "period".
8	7. Page 6, line 11: delete the material beginning with "state by" and ending
9	with "recyclers" on line 12 and substitute "state that recyclers received for recycling".
10	8. Page 6, line 21: delete "the transition year," and substitute "2023,".
11	<b>9.</b> Page 6, line 23: delete the material beginning with "the" and ending with
12	"year." on line 24 and substitute "2023.".
13	<b>10.</b> Page 7, line 1: delete lines 1 to 6 and substitute:
14	"2. Multiply the total weight of eligible electronic devices collected in this state
15	by recyclers during the transition year, as reported under s. 287.17 (8) (b) 1., by
16	two-thirds.
17	3. Multiply the product under subd. 2. by the manufacturer's market share
18	percentage, as calculated under subd. 1. The product, rounded to the nearest whole
19	number, shall be the manufacturer's target recycling weight for program year 2025.".
20	<b>11.</b> Page 7, line 6: after that line insert:
21	" $(2m)$ MANUFACTURER REPORTING IN 2024. Notwithstanding s. 287.17 (5) (a), for
22	a registration required to be submitted in 2024, the weights reported under s. 287.17
23	(5) (a) 1. a. to c. shall be the weights sold from January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2022,

- 1 and, separately reported, the weights sold from January 1, 2023, to December 31,
- 2 2023.".
- 3

(END)